FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Miller to Engrossed House Bill No. 872 by Representative Miller

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 2, line 5, after "(b)" and before "behavioral" delete "A" and insert "No person who
- 3 has been convicted of or pled nolo contendere to a crime listed in R.S. 15:587.1(C) shall be
- 4 permitted to provide behavioral health services to a student at school during school hours.
- 5 Prior to providing services as provided in this Section, a"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 7 On page 2, at the end of line 6, delete "<u>Applied</u>" and insert "<u>However, applied</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 9 On page 2, line 8, change "<u>and</u>" to a comma ","
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 11 On page 2, at the end of line 9, delete "within the" and at the beginning of line 10, delete
- "previous twelve months" and insert a comma "," and insert "and who are in good standing
 with the board"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 15 On page 2, line 15, delete "<u>evaluation, assessment,</u>" and insert "evaluation performed by an 16 evaluator as well as an assessment"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 18 On page 2, delete lines 21 through 25 and at the beginning of line 26, change "(e)" to "(d)"
- 19 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>

On page 3, line 1, before "Behavioral" change "(f)" to "(e)" and insert "<u>A public school</u> governing authority shall not prohibit a behavioral health evaluation, assessment, or authorized treatment plan from being performed on school property in order to establish medical necessity or deliver medically necessary services."

- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 25 On page 3, line 2, after "time" insert "in English, reading mathematics, and science."
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 27 On page 3, line 3, delete "if the public school governing authority and the behavioral health"
- and delete line 4 and insert "The school administrator and service provider shall work
- 29 <u>collaboratively to create a consistent schedule that meets the medical needs of the student</u>
- 30 and complies with the provider's ethical code of conduct. In developing the student's plan,

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 consideration shall include impacts on a school's operations and a student's testing schedule.
- 2 If the parties cannot agree, then the parties shall engage in a dispute resolution process set
- 3 forth by the state Department of Education in accordance with Subsection D of this Section."
- 4 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 10</u>
- 5 On page 3, delete lines 5 through 29 and on page 4, delete lines 1 and 2, and at the beginning 6 of line 3, change "(i)" to "(f)"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 8 On page 4, at the beginning of line 8, change "(j)" to "(g)"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 10 On page 4, at the beginning of line 13, change "(k)" to "(h)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 12 On page 4, at the beginning of line 19, change "(1)" to "(i)"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 14 On page 4, at the beginning of line 22, change " (\underline{m}) " to " (\underline{j}) "
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 16 On page 4, at the beginning of line 25, change "(n)" to "(k)"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 18 On page 5, line 9, after "<u>delivered</u>" and before "<u>by</u>" insert "<u>either</u>"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 5, at the end of line 10, delete the period "." and insert "in accordance with R.S.
 37:3701 et seq. or behavioral health providers providing services in accordance with R.S.

- 22 <u>37:3715.</u>"
- 23 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 18</u>
- 24 On page 5, after line 29, insert the following:
- "D. The State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education shall
 adopt rules for the implementation of this Section and provide for a dispute
 resolution process relative to the services provided pursuant to this Section
 according to guidelines established by the state Department of Education.
 Section 2. The State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education shall commence
 the rulemaking process for the adoption of the rules required by R.S. 17:173(D) as enacted
 by this Act not later than September 1, 2024.
- Section 3. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become effective on the day following such approval "
- 36 effective on the day following such approval."